
DEVELOPMENT UNIT 
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F-ILE NO: • •• ~.\9.'P. ./ . .. \~~ .. ... .. . . , , , 
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SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT CONSENT 

PROPOSAL: {Full details to be stated) _____________ _ _ 

A«'°l<c,NQcD . ~~ - 0\-,\~G:l ~ ?~-zo~ CRA~ 

APPLICANT: ___ J_._....;;~;..;....:.:.....:2?S-',.;;:;Gr'\=...: .... ··-------------- --

LOT NO: \ SECTION: _____ O.P. \<c) ct'Q\ STREET NO:_\=cf?.-~---

STREET: ¾\:\t&,l\f~ RoAa SUBURB : A\{A~ 

HEALTH ANO BUILDING/ENGINEERS COMMENTS : ? . 6 i, 

. '. /;/k 
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION AMENDMENT 

RE: RK. TH PF 4106/129 1004S 

D.A. Boatshed & Slipway 

Lot 1 DP 18269 

129 Riverview Road, Avalon 

Please delete the boatshed from the above application and add pontoon, ramp, jetty 

and 96£ LI: m oa, as per attached plan. The boatshed has been relocated entirely above 

MHWM and is currently subject to a building application. 

Attached environmental impact statement. 



PROPOSED: 

SLIPWAY: 

ENVIRONMENT AL IMPACT STATEMENT 

Slipway, pontoon, ramp, jett;, bei=tl: e.n~ 

will be located at ground level on an existing rock base. 

It will cause minimal interference to public access or 

cross flow of water. 

JETTY, RAMP, PONTOON: the subject property is on a small point between Paradise 

Beach and Stokes Point. There are existing jettys on either 

side of the proposal. The a rea immediately surrounding the 

proposal is filled with moorings and the structure will not 

interfere with passing vessels. 

The bcFthing=pos4tion ~ pontoon have a depth of water of 

1.0 metres below zero tide. It will be alig11ed at right an~les 

to the shore and oo ill be used to berth a bmall motor y-oe!=tt. 

T-he berth is not vi1.ible from any house6. 

The structure will not have hand rails and will comply in a ll 

respects to the Pitt water Foreshore Development Policy. 
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~J~ & ec?. 9~. ~wded 
CONSULTING SURVEYORS ANO TOWN PLANNERS 

\;_ 
J F HAMMOND 
MIS AUST 01,- SUAV S(l[M'Cf 

G . R. SMEALtlE 
MIS AUST 

"'-A,..MIMG ASSOCIAT[ 

COLLIN C . DONGES 
MIS AUST 01,. fC,. W,tA,.1 

Mr. J.Cameron, 

MEMBERS OP: THE INSTITUTION o, SURVEYORS AUST 

16 EDGEWORTH DAVID AV E 

HORNSBY N S W 2077 

TELEPHONES 477 1577 

476 6774 
OX 9663 HORNSBY 

OUR REF 4458/85 
13th.December,1985 

r----- -- - - -··- -
WARRINdAI{ ~~,!:f. i>}UNClL 
- CENT1,,·,L, .. . ,_. _ _j _ 

129 Riverview Road, 
CLAREVILLE N. S.W. 2107 

2 0~ ::--,:~;: 5 
- ~ - _, ' .J \., 

REF .. TO: / _,&_.((,_:~~ °'>\ 

Dear Sir, 

F'LE WITH: \(.i...3q,":lr:_,· r':+,:,-.....__ 

FILE No. ?c_'c.!0 __ 6 

Re: Proposed foreshore deve lopment* 
Lot l, D.P. 18269. 
129 Riverview Road, CLAREVILLE. 

I have surveyed the south-western boundary ot: the 
above l a nd being the mean high water mark of Pi t twa t e r. A 
steep bank exists t o the north-east of t his boundary and has 
been located in the course of my survey. 

I am of the opinion that it i s poss ible ·t o 
build a boatshed of standard dimensions wholly within the 
&;undaries of the subjec t land below the bank re ferred to . 

Yours fa i t hfully, 

Jc1+4~~ o Regi stered Surveyor. - -a(_____ 
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_2 6 NGV 1985 1/ 
•·· ... .- r -1: . . J!'-.1} ?i . 

. , .. ~ w1TH: l.Ate.1.l~S . 
FILE No.,P/ /0 ~ 

REF: RK. TH PF 4106/129 1004S i, 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

BOATSHED AND SLIPWAY P.O. 1959/98 

129 RIVERVIEW ROAD, CLAREVILLE 

LOT 1 DP 18269 

STATEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

NOVEMBER 20, 1985 

CONTACT: JOHN CAMERON 918-7002 



PRESENT LANDSCAPE 

The storm which destroyed the previous boatshed also eroded the access steps down 

the cliff face. Subsequent weathering has resulted in the waterfront area becoming 

a pile· of rubble and a source of erosion of the cliff. 

The proposed development will improve the present landscape as well as being 

designed to blend with the present environment as much as possible. 

Many similar boatsheds and slipways exist in the area of the proposed boatshed. 

The proposal is in conformity with the existing development. 

P.O. 1959/98 

18' x 12' boatshed and slipway. 

This development was in existence from 1940 until 1984, until it was destroyed in 

a violent storm. It i's proposed to reconstruct to the same size and location as P .o. 
1959/98. 

VISUAL IMPACT 

The exterior timber will be allowed to fade to a natural grey colo~r. The roof will 

be steel grey colourbond. Special attention has been paid to the roof pitch and 

proportions to ensure that the overall appearance is of a traditional boatshed. The 

boatshed has been architect designed and will be the best on Pittwater. ,.. 

PUBLIC ACCESS 

The area in question is a rock shelf between Paradise Beach and Stokes Point. The 

area has little value for the public as further access along the foreshore is not 

possible below M.H. W .M. • 

PITTWATER FORESHORE DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

The proposed development is in complete compliance with the above policy. 
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Report to ,pevelopment Unit, 2 7 MAR 1986 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (No. 1985/661) 
(Lodged 11.11.85, amended 20.12.85) 

FILE 

PROPOSAL 

PF 4106/129 

Slipway, jetty, ramp, pontoon 

LOCATION AND LAND DESCRIPTION 
Land below mean high water mark adj acent to Lot 1, DP 18269, 
No 129 Riverview Rd, Avalon 

PRESENT DEVELOPMENT 
Vacant land: Permissive Occupancy 1959/98 exist s for slip and 
boatshed. 

APPLICANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS 
J Cameron 
129 Riverview Rd 
CLAREVILLE NSW 2107 

PLANNING CONTROL 
Land below mean high water mark is unzoned under Warringah 
Local Environmental Plan 1985. Proposal permi s sible with 
Council's consent under Clause lO(c) of LEP 1985. 

INTRODUCTION 

A development application was lodged with Council on 11.11. 85 to construc t a 
boatshed and slipway. The application was amended on 13.11.85 to t he ext ent 
that a side elevation of the boatshed was s ubmitted and a St a t emen t of 
Environmental Impact was submitted on 26.11.85. 

On 20.12.85 the application was furthe r amended by del e t ~hg the boatshed and 
incorporating a jetty, ramp and pontoon. The proposal now before Counc il i s 
to construct a jetty 17m x 1.2m, ramp 6m x 1.2m, pontoon 3 .6m x 2.4m and 
steel rail slipway 24m x 2m. The slipway will extend from a boatshed whi ch, 
together ~~ith a timber deck and a stone seawall, was the subj ect of Buildi ng 
Approva l 180/86 issued on 21.1.86. The boats hed, deck and seawall a r e a l l 
located a bove mean high water ma rk. 

HEALTH AND BUILDING COMMENTS ( 18 .11. 85) 

Awaiting properly drawn elevation plans and s ite plan. 

(14.1.86) 

No obj ections from Health & Building. 

PAGE Minutes Development Unit - Warringah Shire Counc il 

2 7 MAR 1986 
Cha i r man 
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Report to Development Unit, 

ENGINEERING COMMENTS (S.12.85) 

No objections or conditions. 

(27.2.86) 

No objections or conditions subject to preservation of longshore access. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

The dimensions of the jetty, ramp and pontoon, and their location relative 
to riparian boundaries comply with the requirements of Council's Pittwater 
Foreshore Development Policy. However, the height of the jetty above AHD 
should be confirmed by a registered surveyor at the building application 
stage. The sliprails are proposed to be elevated by approximately 500mm at 
the boatshed. This situation is common in the vicinity and in light of the 
seawall and boatshed being constructed in conformity with the building 
application (this wor~ being generally completed at the time of writing this 
report), it is not considered prejudicial to the fuG ure implementation of 
this aspect of the Pittwater Policy should Council vary the guideline in 
this instance. 

In respect of the Eng~neer's comments: 

a) It is appropriate that construction details of the slipway should be 
submitted with the building application. 

b) A safe means of pedestrian access across the slipway can be provided 
by way of a timber platform between the sliprails and extending either 
side of the rails. The Lands Office verbally advised Council on 
20.3.86, that it had no objection to such a platform. This may be 
addressed by condition. 

By letter received 18.12.85, the Lands Office consented to the lodgement of 
the development application for the structures the subject of this report. 
The Lands Office also consented to a berthing area but the applicant is not 
seeking d~velopment consent. for this structure. The length of the structures 
comply wfth the Lands Office limit line length for the area. 

Having considered the proposal in the context of existing developments in 
the area and under the relevant heads of Section 90(1) of the EP&A Act, it 
is considered that the proposal is satisfactory subject to conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION (Conseot) 

A. That the application to construct a slipway, jetty, ramp and pontoon 
on land below mean high water mark adjacent to Lot 1, DP 18269, No 129 
Riverview Road, Avalon, be granted consent subject to the following 
conditions: • 

PAGE Minutes Development Unit - Warringah Shire Council 

Chairman 

... 
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Report to, Development Unit, 2 7 Mf\R '!986 
1. Model 

lA 
condition: 

Development being generally 
unnumbered, undated, submitted 
conditions of this Consent. 

, in accordance with plans 
20.12.85 as modified by any 

2. The height of the jetty deck shall not exceed 1.25m AHD, details to be 
submitted with a building application with the level verified by a 
registered surveyor. 

3. To ensure safe public and private access, a timber platform with steps 
on either side shall be constructed seaward from the boatshed and 
below mean high watermark, for a minimum distance of 2m, located 
between the sliprails and extending ·either side of the rails for a 
distance of approximately lm, details of which shall be incorporated 
on the building application. 

4. The building application shall be accompanied by a copy of the amended 
Permissive Occupancy issued by the Lands Office and this amendment 
shall incorporate all structures. The subiect of this development 
consent, including the timber platform required by condition 3 above. 

5. No work or implementation of the Consent to oc·cur until Council has 
approved a building application under Part XI of the Local Government 
Act, 1919. 

6. A notice indicating the number of the Permissive Occupany shall be 
placed on the structures so as to be clearly visible from Pittwater. 

7. All structures hereby granted consent shall be maintained in good 
order to the satisfaction of Council. 

B. A copy of this Consent and plan be referred to the Lands Office and ,, 
the Department of Public Works. 

//A.5{it;J (signed) JJ. J -!% (date) 

l / ½ ECISION OF DEVELOPMENT UNIT 2 7 MAR 1986 
ADO 

INSTRUMENT OF EXERCISE OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

The within application for DEVELOPMENT CONSENT is hereby DETERMINED as set 
out above, including any additional conditions/reasons, pursuant to 
delegated authority granted by Council ~n _25.7.79. 

CHAIRMAN 

PAGE Minutes Development Unit - Warringah 

2 7 M/\R 1986 
Chairman 
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Pittwater Council 
All correspondence to be addressed to General Manager 

Unlt8,9,11&14 
5 Vuko Place, 
WARRIEWOOD, N.S.W., 2102 

HB 4106/129- A BL.AJ/8941h 

Postal Address 
P.O. Box 882 
Mona Vale NSW2103 

Mr B Logue, Health & Building Dept 
8.00-10.00am, Mon-Fri 

8th August 1994 

Bauer-Bisits 
Architects 
11 Morden Street 
CAMMERAY NSW 2062 

Attention: K Bisits 

Dear Sirs 

Telephone (02) 970 7222 
Facsimile (02) 970 7150 
DX 9118 MONA VALE 

Re: Proposed Additions - Lot 1, No 129 Riverview Road, Avalon 

Receipt is acknowledged of a building application for the above 
proposal and it is advised that certain additional information is 
required and the following aspects clarified prior to further 
consideration being given: -

1. The submission of a report from a geotechnical engineer 
stating the proposal will not adversely affect site stability. 
This report is required in view of the property's location 
within an area recorded by Council as being subject to 
possible landslip. 

2. Complete architectural details of t he proposed double garage, 
together with driveway details, including gradients relative 
to natural ground level and a long section. 

3. Submission of a certificate from a Council listed structural 
engineer, certifying the adequacy of the existing structure to 
support the additional loads. 

4 . The submission of a survey diagram from a registered surveyor 
indicating the location of the existing dwelling in relation 
to the boundaries. 

5. The submission of a Tree Preservation Order form for the 
removal of any trees. It is noted where the proposed driveway 
is to be located, there are significant trees. 

6. The submission of amended plans indicating: 
(a) all new work to be a minimum of 1 .Sm from the 

boundaries of the allotment in accordance with Clause 
57 of the Local Government (Approvals) Regulations 
1993; 

(b) the maximum height of the dwelling being 10m to the 
underside of the uppermost ceiling measured from the 
natural ground line. 

.. / 2. 
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You are advised that if after a period of 30 days from the date of 
this letter the additional information has not been received or 
contact made with Council advising when the additional information 
will be submitted the building application will be formally refused. 

Should you have any further enquiries, please do not hesitate to 
contact the abovementioned Offic~r who will be pleased to assist you. 

Yours fai fully 
R S Carlson 
CHIEF BUILDING SURVEYOR 

per: 
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30 January 1995 
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C & M Vaughan . i 
129 Riverview Rd~ CLAREVlLLE I 

• l 
I 

A TIN : Colin Vaughan . 
I 

. 
· STRUC'llURAL CERTifilCATION 

I . 
l 

Site Address: 129 Riverview Road>;CLAREVILLE 
Owner: · ·c &-M Vaughan . · · 
Description: 1st Floor, Addition . i 

. I 

This is to certify that we, Partridge. Partners Pty Limited, practising consulting structmal 
engineers, have inspected the existin~ building on the above site and certify that the existing 
footings and structure are capable of withstanding the increased loading due to the 
·pr~p~st floor ad~tion. ,incorpt ra~~ timber c~nstructi~~-at the rear, in a;:cordance 

ttn.A.rchit.eqtural drawmgs by_Bau~r BJ.Sits as supplied to us. . . · . · •· · . 
' ' ' ' . . . . 

:Partridge 
BE, Mm Aust . 
Managing Director 

C.c· Kathy Bisits 
11 Morden St 
CAMMERAY ·2062 
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15:41 JEFF RRY ~ KATAllSKAS No. q148 P. 2/2 

ieffery and Katauskas Pty Ltd de 
' ., 

Dlrecto/S 
R. P.JEFFERY RF. DIC M8o 
0. r. WALKER oe DIC MSc 
P. ~TUBBS ~Sc MICE FG:5 

J,f:if;: /' 
!lief" •·1 
·,. d.l~ ; ·11 AltO~latn l r ·. A HAWKINS B Eno M En<l Sc 

, { ·' , lJ. l RbWtiEK o,p 1'ocl'I ~,li.l I : F, VEGA a e,,o,., o;, 

-;~i!:, ~ tJ 1·. 
4~3H : .: :~R~h - • ;r~1==~ ::.- · l 
: .. .. 'lf.1' ~ · , .. 
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l'<l'i', .~¥• ~- . ·t ... , 

r & Mrs C Vaughan 
19 Rivmvlew Road 
YALON NSW 2107 ._._:,,~i_.f .. , 

·1ifiJIJ:1e;ir Mr & Mrs Vaughan 

-~itjJ lfk-.,1 ){t;i'°+ :129 RIVERVIEW ROAD, AVALON ,..-..·.,' .. , ij· 

39 8UFFAI() ROAn 
GlADESVILLE 

N$W 2111 

Tel: 02-809 7322 
Fax; 02-&0~ 7628 

17 March 1995 
Ref: 10865W /a 

-tW:)rJ 
\;>- , • -t \< 

,i. :it});/ e understond that Covncil have raised somo concern as _t~ the third itam on Page 5 
, ~ft}·:\ f our Report Nu 10865W of 21 Oecembet 1994, Spec1f1cally they wtlr'lt the need ~:;~ff; for exploratory test pits to be confirmed. 

•:ifi ii~ w~ consider that the aotlsfoctory pcrformanco of the balcony to date, together with 
~;:/ir:• :< its relatively minor additional loading and Its relatively flexihle construction are ~II 
: ,~ . . , . · factors whl~h Indicate that exploratory plt~ are not nP.P.ciP.ci provided the owner i;an 
• > :• • • • {:)/.t;; accept there will be a small risk that the footlno~ may not be on sandstone beurock . 

( iiH.!)~ Hence there le a risk that the proposed ~Iterations may cause additional footing 
. ~liJJ.J_~--movemer"lts. Given the above, together with The relative cost of :such explor~tory 

S- . , • • ••• ,.. . }it~}}1: pits, we ~re_ of ~h~ opinion that it is re~sonable to ar.r.ept this risk as b~i11y within 
~;\ ~'.r;. _ ,·,ormal building limits. 
1~f; t ~ -~;·t<· l:~J~' '. Therefore we confirm that in our opinion st1ch P.xr,lorawry pits are 11ol necessary and 

·:.' ' ~, " are not required before the work can proceed. 

Should you require any further clarifir.aTion of tha abov~, please do not hesitate to 

contact tho undersigned. 

Yours faithfully 
JEFFERY ANO KA TAUSKAS PTY LTD 

~c ,htJi/1,v·. 
BF Walker 
Director 

Crif)y to: Bauer Blslts 

FOUNDATIOtl Md SLOPE SiAel~rJY INVES1'1GATIONS, FNr.tNE'F.AING GEOlOGY and E:NVIRONMENTAL 
INVt:;,TrOATIONS, PAVEMENT DESIGN, OnlLUNG 6EAVICl:S 011d EAATHWOAK~ (.'.OMPAr.TloN t.(')NTAOL, 
MATi::RIAI ~ TESTING, N.AJ.A. Al;r.il~l l:.HtU LABORATORIES. B
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BAUER BI ::! IT S 
02 ·;:,.95 4 ,;;:160::;: 

/ ' .... Pittwater Council 
<~ All ~,;,rre~ponaence l o be <"lC1C111;11:1,1i.d to G E,n,;,ra1 Monoger 

( 

( 

Unit¥8,9i11 & 14 
6 Vuko P see 
WARRRIEWOOD NSW 2102 

r ile Mg · H B 4 )06/129 A 2 

Poml Add~ee 
P.O. Box 882 
MONA VALE N SW 2 103 

T,.Japho nc (02} 9970 n:22 
F;;ct.lm\le (01 } 0970 715() 
DX ~ 18 MONA VALE 

Business Hours: 
8 . 00am to 6.00pm Monday to Thursday 
8.00am to 5.00pm Friday 

08/1 1 /199!) 

BAvtc~ ~-·· e t S /'TS 

\ \ rn oR-~~ R...o Pr.D 
C fnv1 tY)e-<'-<-1'~ 2.06-.L 9999 

De;.H· 

Re : 

Sir/Madam 

Approval No. 
129 RlV~RVIEi 

f·72 $4~ b ~ 
ROAD, AVALON 2~0 J t 

I ,. 
I 

I • 

i 
Pittwater council is pleased to advise 
for the above premises was approved on 
for 12 months from this date. 

that a building a rplication 
08/11/1995 and is i va l id 

I 

I 

I 

Ho wever, the Local Government Act does not permit the co~ncil to 
re l ea5e the a p proved plan or permit the commencement of ~ork until 
~ITHER the Building services Cor poration insurance p r emi~m listed 
belo,, h.;.s been paid OR an 01·mer/Builder•s pr.,rmit. 11,,,,5 l)ee'n obtained 
from the Building Services Corporation. i 

l 
The approval may contain special condit i ons which,upon ~eguest in 
wci tjng, may be reviewed under Section 100 of the rJocal ;Government 
Act 1993 . . A copy of the conditions of approva l i s attaqhcd. 
The rev iew must be made within 28 days of the approval 4ate. 
Materials should not be purchased until the approved pl~ns have 
h a ve been collected, and BUILDING WORK MUST NOT BE COMMiNCED . 

fees are payable for the following items: 

Bullding Services Corporation Insurance 

Damage Deposit (ref11ndable on application> 
OR 
Engineer's Inspection Fee ( non~refundable ) 

I 

s ~--o..o 
I 

$ 1bX-00 
I 
I 

$ 40 . 00 

Please note that: / 
1. As council acts as an Agent for the Building Services 

cor poi'ation the insui:-ance premium c .;;.n be paid at th~e Counc ii. 
If it LS paid to the Corporation direct, the recei~t must be 
presented to Council when collecting your plans . j 

I 

4 · If an 01-mcr/Builder·s permit i.!; to be appl i ed fen·, :appUcati.on 
must be made direct to the Building Services Cocpo~at1on and 
the permit then presen ted to Council when collecting your 
plans. When applying to the Building Services Cor~orat i on f or 
the Owner/Builder's permit you must quote Building !Application 
Number 0 072843 and supply an unstamped plan wit h y~ ur 
~1 ppl ica t ion . 

02/12 '96 15 : 22 TX/RX NO.4607 P.002 
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~Pittwafer Council 
~ All correspondence to be addressed to General Manager 

Units 9,11 & 12 Postal Address 
P.O. Box 882 

Telephone (02) 9970 7222 
Facsimile (02) 9970 7150 
DX 9018 MONA VALE 

5 Vuko Place 
WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 MONA VALE NSW 2103 

HB - 2882 

PITTWATER COUNCIL AS THE LOCAL AUTl-JORITY UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT I 993 
HEREBY APPROVES PLAN NO P72843/95 FOR THE ERECTION OF ADDrTTONS ON LOT: I , SECTION , 
DP:18269 , STREET: NO 129 RIVERVIEW ROAD , LOCALITY: AVALON LINDER THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH 

. ACT, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOVvlNG CONDITIONS. 

L 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Local Govenunent Act, 1993 , Local Government Act (Approvals) Regulation 1993 and the Building Code of 
Australia thereunder being complied with. 

Council's Policy Guidelines relat ive to the erec ti on o r bui lding being complied with. 

Street Levels in relation to driveways, knees , garages, etc, being es tab li shed from the Chief Engineer before 
construction conunences. 

Compliance with the recommencl<1tions mack in the Geotechnical Engineer's Report No l0865W/a , dated 
21.12.1994 and 17.3. 1995. 

Submission of a certificate from a Geotechnical Eng inc:er certitYing that the foundations are adequate and in 
compliance with the recommendations contained in Report No 10865W/a dated 21.12.1994 and 17.3.1995. 

Submission of a certificate from a Council listed Structural Engineer certifying that the footings, slabs, beams, 
columns, retaining walls, floor, wall and roof frame are adequate and in compliance with the Council stamped 
structural design detai ls. 
NOTE: Certificates must be submit tc:d prior to the building works progressing beyond the respecti ve stage 

the certificate: covers. 

Approved smoke alanm being provided in c:uch store:, or the: dwelling und/or add itions, in accordance with 
Part El. 7 of the Bui lding Code or Austrnlia and Australi an Standard 1786- 1991 Details of the type, location 
and method of installa tion of smoke a larms arc lo bt: submi tted to Council pri or to the conunencemt:nt of 
building works. 
NOTE: Written certification is to be submi tted to Council , endorsed by a licensed electrical contractor, 

certitYing all smoke alanns have bt:en installed in accordance with AS 3786-1 993. 

Maintain a 2. 1 metre building line to Riverview Road for the carport 

A survey certificate preparc:d by a registc:red surveyor being submitted to Council at the following stages of 
construction: 

(a) commencement of perimetc:r walls, ie 
of the building to ensure the wall to boundary se tln1cks are in accordance with the approved details . 

(c) at compktion or the roor lrrnne cont irming the tini shed rooUridge height is in accordance with levels 
indicated on the approved plans. 

The maximum roof ridge level being RL 100.44 for the dwelling and RL 108.60 for the carport This to be 
co1lfin11ed in writing by a registered surveyor to Council prior to the roof covering being applied. 

Walls immediately adjoining or bel1.ind the balh/s or of the shower compartment/s shall be finished to a height 
of not less than 1,800mm above the: fl oor with cement render , ceramic tiles or other approved impervious 
finish. 

Ba lcony not bei ng further enclosc:d without writl t:n pcm1ission from Counci l. 

F loor to cei ling he ight to habitable room s bc: ing a minimum 2400mm for at least 2/:i the tloor area of that 
room, -~ _Pftrt being less than 1500mm . 

' '--

Wet room flobrs being fii~ ished in an imperv ious materi al with a grade to a suitable floor waste outlet, fo ll 
details of finishes and flashings are to be ·1.bmitted prior to commencement of work. 

15. The construction of all timber members, bracing of stud walls, tie clown and fixing requirements being in 
accordance with the provisions of AS. 1684-1 992 "National Timber Framing Code" . 

27126 - I KW \AI 

~Pittwater Council 
~ All correspondence to be addressed to General Manager 

Units 9,11 & 12 Postal Address 
P.O. Box882 

Telephone (02) 9970 7222 
Facsimile (02) 9970 7150 
DX 9018 MONA VALE 

5 Vuko Place 
WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102 MONA VALE NSW 2103 

16. Internal stair having a minimum head height of20'.l0mm and minimum widtl of838nun. 

17. 

18 . 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

Subfloor access being provided and evenly distributed cross ventilation to th · sub floor area being provided i h 
e;,,.1:ernal walls (2 lO0nun

2
/m of external wall). . _ I .. 

A minimum of2001mn is to be maintained betwec:n the unders ide ol all bearers_and.101sts and ground level. 

Provision of natura l light and ventil ation or mechani ca l ventilation and art iti ial light to requirements of Paftt 

F4 of Building Code of Australia . 

Submission of deta ils of the mechanica l exhaust system sc:rving the toilet co11partment prior to installation. 

Complying witl1 AS 1668 and·AS 1668.2. 

All stonnwater being piped to Pittwater. 

Driveway gradient within the private property not exceeding a maximum rat o of 1 :4 with transients.lopes off 
1.5 metres at a grade not steeper than 1:1 0. Access levels across road reserv to comply with Council 

Engineers Department's requirements. 

Safety Glass as defined in AS 2208-1 978 be ing prov ided in a ll locations sub ect to human impact as require.5h 

by AS 1288-1 979. 

All glazmg bemg selected and insta lled 111 ac.corclance.w1th AS 1288-1 979 I md loadmg calculation bemg 
based on Terrain Category 2. 

The metal deck roof being treated to reduce its glare tac tor. A chenucally b~nded prepamted fimsh similar tfu 
Lysaghts "Colourbond" is generally ~cceptable to Council. Details of the co10~1r of ~ny pre or fac.tory col.our-ed 
roofing being submitted to Council tor approval pnor to. the conunen~en~ent 

1

ot work. White or similar hghtt 

colours are not be accepted. Colour must have a reflect1vi.ty value of 25 1/o 01 less. . . . 

The inclinator is not approved. T!us 1s to be the subJect ot a separate butldmg application. 

Premises not being adapted for occupati on as a separate occupancy. 

Provision of a ba lustrade to the balcony, deck, sta irway in accordance with t 1e requirements of Part D 2.16 Qlf 
the Building Code of Austra lia . Balustrades are to he Im m inimum height. 

Footpatl1 being kept clea r and free of obst ructi on during construction . 

30. The carport roof is to be of flat roof design as shown in red on the plans. 

31. 

per 

The colour texture and substance of all e:-.1:ema l components of the buildin • and hard surfaced area being t<o 
Council's r~asonable satisfaction , details to be S\lhmittecl for approval prior ,o commencement of building 

works. 

8. J .1995 RENEWED 6. 1.1997 
D TE OF APPROVAL 

NB: Plans ApproYed by this Application are Numbc.recl: /e:r-/ / & f ~ 4, ClA I s--, (G l ~ / '? ,s 
Building is not to be occupied before it has been completed m accordance with the plans and specifications approvte"d 

~~~· ~ I .. . 
Garage and/or other non-residential section ofthe building not being used for h,:nian hab1tat1on or occupation or Jett 

out for such purposes. I 
IMPORTANT. This approva l shall be void if building work is not substantia lly conunenced within 12 months afterr 

the date of approval. ' 

27126 - l KW \A.l 
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